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CHAPTER 399--8. F. No. 972.

An Act fizing the times of holding general tering of the dis-
trict court in the fifteenth judicial district of Alinnesotia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of court in fifteenth judicial district.—
The general terms of the district court shall be held each year
in the several counties constituting the fifteenth judieial district
of Minnesota at the times hercin prescubed as follows:

Aitkin county, on the third Tuesday in March and the fourth
Tuesday in September.

Beltrami county, on the second Tuesday in February and the
second Tuesday in September.

Cass county, on the second Tuesday in April and the second
Tuesday in November.

Clearwater county, on the third Tuesday in October.

Crow Wing county, on the first Tuesday in May and the
first Tuesday in November.

Hubbard county, on the fourth Tuesday in May and the first
Tuesday in December

Ttasca county, on the third Tuesday in March and the sec-
ond Tuesday in Scptember

Koochiching county, on the second Tuesday in June and the
gsecond Tuesday in January

RBee. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith
arc hereby repeated.

See. 3. This act shall take effect and he in force from and
after September 1st, 1913.

Approved April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 400—H. F. No. 1227.

An Act to fix the salarics of certain state officers and em-
ployecs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Yearly salaries of officials.—The yearly salaries
of the state officers and employees mentioned in this act shall
be as herein fixed and all salaries shall be pavable in monthiy
installments,

1. Office of Governor.

Governor, seven thousand dollars; private secretary, forty-
five hundred dollars; executive clerk, three thousand dollars;
recoriling clerk, twelve hundred dollars; executive messenger,
twelve lhundred dollars; stenographer, twelve hundred dollars.
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2. Judiecial Department.

Chief justice, seven thousand, five hundred dollars; associate
justices, seven thousand dollars each; supreme court commission-
ers, seven thousand dollars each; clerk of supreme court, forty-
five hundred dollars; assistant clerk, two thousand dollars;
clerk’s stenographer, nine hundred dollars; supreme court re-
porter, three thousand dollars; reporter’s stenographers, not to
exceed ten hundred and eighty dollars; marshal, nine hundred
dollars; janitor, nine hundred dollars; each stenographer such
sum as shall be fixed by the justice or court commissioner ap-
pointing them, not exceeding nine hundred dollars. ‘

3. Office of Secretary of State.

Secretary of state, forty-five hundred dollars; assistant sec-
retary, twenty-five hundred dollars; chief clerk, eightcen hun-
dred dollars; recording clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; assistant
clerk, twelve hundred dollars; custodian of public documents,
twelve hundred dollars; United States government survey clerk,
fifteen hundred dollars; stenographer, twelve hundred dollars,

4. Office of State Auditor.

State auditor, forty-six hundred dollars; deputy auditor,
twenty-seven hundred and fifty dollars; chief bookkeeper, twen-
ty-four hundred dollars; accountant, twenty-one hundred dol-
Iars; warrant clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; revenue clerk, fif-
teen hundred dollars; clerk of investment hoard, eighteen hun-
dred dollars; stenographer, twelve hundred dollars; additional
clerks, such summ as the auditor shall prescribe not exceeding in
all three thousand three hundred and eighty dollars; chief land
clerk and clerk of timber board, twenty-four hundred dollars;
assistant land eclerk, fifteen hundred dollars, additional land
clerks, such sum as the auditor shall preseribe not exceeding in
all fifty-four hundred dollars; mineral land clerk, eighteen hun
dred dollars.

5. Office of Adjutant General.

Adjutant general, twenty-four hundred dollars; assistant
adjutant general, sixteen hundred dollars; military storckeeper,
thirteen hundred and twenty dollars; clerk, twelve hundred dol-
lars; stenographer, one thousand dollars,

6 Office of Attorney General.

Attorney general, forty-eight hundred dollars; five assistant
attorneys general, forty-two hundred dollars each; department
clerk, one thousand eight hundred dollars; three stenographers,
not to exceed in all thirty-three hundred dollars; bookkeeper and
file clerk, nine hundred dollars.
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7. Office of Insurance Commissioner.

Insurance ecommissioner, forty-five hundred dollars; deputy
insurance commissioner, twenty-five hundred dollars; aetuary,
thirty-five hundred dollars; chief examiner, twenty-five hundred
dollars; three examiners, two thousand dollars each; chief clerk,
fifteen hundred dollars; cashier, fifteen hundred dollars; assist-
ant cashier, twelve hundred dollars; two stenographers, twelve
hundred dollars each; clerk, nine hundred dollars.

8. Office of State Librarian.

State libearian, three thousand dollars; assistant libra-
rian, eighteen hundred dollars; second assistant librarian, twelve
hundred dollars; clerk, nine hundred dollars.

9. Office of Superintendent of Banks.

Superintendent of banks, forty-five hundred dollars; deputy
superintendent of banks, twenty-seven hundred dollars; six bank
examiners, at twenty-five hundred dollars each; =ix assistant
examiners, two thousand dollars each; two second assistant ex-
aminers, fifteen hundred dollars each; chief clerk, eighteen hun-
dred- dollars; ope assistant clerk, fourteen hundred dollars; one
asgistant clerk, nine hundred dellars; two stenographers, nine
hundred dollars each.

10. Office of Public Examiner.

Public examiner, forty-five hundred dollars; deputy publie
examiner, twenty-five hundred dollars; corporation examiner,
twenty-seven hundred dollars; assistan{ corporation examiner,
two thousand dellars; four assistant public examiners, twenty-
four hundred dollars each; one assistant examiner, two thou-
sand dollars; one assistant examiner, eighteen hundred dollars;
three special examiners, sixteen hundred dollars each; executive
clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; sfenographer and clerk, twelve
hundred dollars.

11, Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction.

Superintendent of public instruction and clerk of normal
school board, forty-five hundred dollars; assistant superintend-
ent, twenty-eight hundred dollars; second assistant superintend-
ent two thousand dollars; rural qchool commissioner, three thou-
sand dollars; high =school inspector, three thousand dollars;
assistant hlgh school inspector, twenty-seven hundred dollars;
graded school inspector, three thousand dollars; special assist-
ant, three thousand dollars; supervisor of school libraries, twelve
hundred dollars; clerks not to exceed in all five thousand dollars.

12, Office of State Treasurer.

State treasurer, forty-five hundred dollars; deputy state
treasurer, twenty-seven hundred dollars; accountant, eighteen
hundred dollars; cashier, eighteen hundred dollars; investment
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clerk, fifteen hundred dollurs; check clerk, fifteen hundred dol-
lars; stenographer, one thousand dollars; general clerks, such
suim as the treasurer shall prescribe, not exceeding in all thirty-
three hundred dollars.

13. Office of Railroad and Warehouse Commission.

Three railroad and warehouse commigsioners, forty-five hun-
dred dollars each.

14. Office of the Minnesota Tax Commission.

Three commissioners, forty-five hundred dollars each; secre-
_tary, twenty-seven hundred dellars.

15. Office of Game and Fish Commission.

Executive agent, twenty-five hundred@ dollars; superintend-
ent of fisheries, twenty-one hundred dollars; chief clerk, fifteen
. hundred dollars; clerk, twelve hundred dollars; stenographer,
one thousand eighty dollars; superintendent of the St. Paul fish
hatchery, twelve hundred dollars; superintendent of the Glen-
wood fish hatchery, twelve hundred dollars.

16, Office of Dairy and Food Commissioner,

Dairy and food commissioner,’ three thousand dollars
($3,000) ; assistant commissioner, one thousand, eight hundred
dollars ($1,800) ; secretary, one thousand, eight hundred dollars
($1,800) ; chemist, two thousand, six hundred dollars ($2,600);
three assistant chemists, not to exceed twelve hundred dollars
{$1,200) each; one clerk, not to exceed eleven hundred and forty
dollars ($1,140) ; one clerk, not to exceed one thousand and
twenty dollars ($1,020) ; three clerks not to exceed nine hundred
and sixty dollars ($960) each; two stenographers, not to exceed
ten hundred and eighty dollars ($1,080) each; three inspectors,
not to exceed nine hundred dollars ($900) each; twelve inspect-
ors, not to exceed twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) each; two in-
spectors, not tec exceed fifteen hundred dollars each; three in-
spectors, not to exceed eighteen hundred dollars ($1.800) each,
one of whom shall be the food inspector in charge of canneries.

17. Office of State Forestry Board.

State forester, four thousand dollars; assistant forester,
twenty-seven hundred dollars; secretary, eighteen hundred dol-
lars; clerk, twelve hundred dollars; draughtsman, nine hundred
sixty dollars; two stenographers, nine hundred dollars each.

18. Office of State Inspector of Apiaries. v

Inspector, fifteen hundred dollars; deputy inspectors, five
dollars per- day for each day actually spent in the performance
of his duties, provided that the total sum paid deputies shall not
exceed five hundred dollars in any one vear.

19. Office of Board of Control.

Three members, board of contrel, forty-five hundred dollars
each.

20. Office of State Printer.

State printer, twenty-four hundred dollars.
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21. Office of Bureau of Labor.

Commissioner of labor, three thousand dollars; assistant
commissioner of labor, two thousand dollars; chief statistician,
twenty-one hundred dollars; assistant statistician, seventeen
hundred dollars; superintendent, bureau of women and children,
eighteen hundred dollars; three deputy labor commissioners, not
to exceed forty-two hundred dollars; one elevator inspector, not
to exceed fifteen hundred dollars; five male factory inspectors,
not to exceed sixty-five hundred dollars; one railroad inspector,
not to exceed thirteen hundred dollars; four male assistant faec-
tory inspectors, not to exceed forty-four hundred dollars; threc
female inspectors, not to exceed thirty-six hundred dollars; three
local managers of employment offices, not to exceed thirty-four
hundred dollars; four assistant managers of employment of-
fices not to exceed thirty-eight hundred dollars; two stenogra-
phers, not to exceed eighteen hundred and sixty dollars; three
" clerks not to exceed twenty-five hundred and twenty dollars.

Sec. 2. To be in full payment of all services,.—The salavies
provided in this act for the officers and employees named herein,
shall be in full payment for all services that may be rendered
by said officers or employees either in the performance of their
regular or special duties or while acting as a member or em-
ployee of any stafe board or commission.

Sec. 3. All fees to be paid into state treasury.—All fees of
any nature collected by apny officer or employee nnmed in this
act shall be paid into the state treasury.

Sec. 4. Certain salaries not to be affected until Jan. 1, 1915,
—Nothing in this act shall affect the present provision of the
existing Iaws relative to the salary or compensation of the gov-
ernor’'s secretary, office of the clerk of the supreme court or the
superintendent of banks prior to January 1, 1915; each of said
officers shall be entitled to receive all of the salary., fees and
compensations now by law allowed him in all matters, actions,
appeals and proceedings pending in his said office prior to said
January 1, 1915.

Sec. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of
acts or any general or special law inconsistent herewith are here-
by repealed.

Bec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after August 1, 1913.

Approved April 26, 1913.



